

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

PATRICK COLLINS, INC.  
DBA ELEGANT ANGEL  
8015 Deering Ave  
Canoga Park, CA 91304,

No. 12-cv-3507 (BSJ)

Plaintiff,

-against-

DOES 1-45,

Defendants.

-----X

**DEFENDANT DOE NO. 41'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SEVER AND DISMISS ACTION AS TO  
DEFENDANTS DOE 2 THROUGH 45 AND QUASH SUBPOENAS**

RAY BECKERMAN, P.C.  
Attorneys for defendant Doe No. 41  
108-18 Queens Blvd., 4th Floor  
Forest Hills, NY 11375  
(718) 544-3434

*Of Counsel:*  
Ray Beckerman  
Morlan Ty Rogers

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

POINT I

PLAINTIFF IMPROPERLY JOINED  
THE FIVE DOE DEFENDANTS ..... 4

POINT II

DISCRETIONARY SEVERANCE OF  
DOES 2 THROUGH 45 IS WARRANTED ..... 12

POINT III

THE SUBPOENAS SHOULD BE QUASHED ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<u>CineTel Films, Inc. v. Does 1–1,052</u> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 1142272 (D.Md. Apr. 4, 2012).....	14
<u>Combat Zone Corp. v. Does 1-34</u> , 12 Civ. 4133 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 18, 2012) (McMahon, J.).....	5
<u>Deskovic v. City of Peekskill</u> , 673 F.Supp.2d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	4, 11
<u>Digital Sin, Inc. v. Does 1-176</u> , 279 F.R.D. 239, 2012 WL 263491 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012) .....	2
<u>Digital Sins, Inc. v. Does 1-245</u> , 2012 WL 1744838 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-90</u> , 2012 WL 1094653 (N.D.Cal. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	8, 12
<u>Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-188</u> , 809 F.Supp.2d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Bittorrent Adult Film Order &amp; Copyright Infringement Cases</u> , 2012 WL 1570765 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jabbar v. Fischer</u> , 683 F.3d 54, 2012 WL 2359639 (2d Cir. Jun. 21, 2012) .....	8
<u>K–Beech, Inc. v. Does 1–41</u> , 2012 WL 773683 (S.D.Tex. Mar. 8, 2012) .....	10, 13
<u>Liberty Media Holdings, LLC v. BitTorrent Swarm</u> , 277 F.R.D. 669 (S.D.Fla. 2011) .....	8-9, 10
<u>Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-7</u> , 12 Civ. 2952 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 15, 2012) .....	6
<u>Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-14</u> , 12 Civ. 4136 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 12, 2012) .....	5-6

<u>Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-23</u> , 2012 WL 1999430 (E.D.Va. Apr. 3, 2012) (report and recommendation adopted by <u>Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-23</u> , 2012 WL 1999640 (E.D.Va. May 30, 2012)) .....	7, 9
<u>Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-34</u> , 2012 WL 1792979 (D.Md. May 15, 2012) .....	9
<u>Mick Haig Productions v. Does 1-670</u> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 2849378 (5th Cir. Jul. 12, 2012) .....	18
<u>Nassau County Association of Insurance Agents, Inc. v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 497 F.2d 1151, 1154 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	5
<u>Pacific Century Int'l, Ltd. v. Does 1-37</u> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012 WL 1072312 (N.D.Ill. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	3, 10
<u>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-11</u> , 12 Civ. 1153 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2012) (report and recommendation adopted by <u>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-11</u> , 12 Civ. 1153 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 12, 2012)) .....	6, 10
<u>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-23</u> , 2012 WL 1019034 (E.D.Mich. Mar. 26, 2012) .....	7, 13, 19
<u>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-44</u> , 2012 WL 1144854 (D.Md. Apr. 4, 2012) .....	6, 9
<u>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-54</u> , 2012 WL 911432 (D.Ariz. Mar. 19, 2012) .....	7, 9, 10
<u>Pergo, Inc. v. Alloc, Inc.</u> , 262 F.Supp.2d 122 (S.D.N.Y.2003) .....	4, 11
<u>SBO Pictures, Inc. v. Does 1-20</u> , 12 Civ. 3925 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 4, 2012) .....	5, 10
<u>SBO Pictures, Inc. v. Does 1-20</u> , 2012 WL 2304253 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 18, 2012) .....	12, 15
<u>SBO Pictures, Inc. v. Does 1-3036</u> , 2011 WL 6002620 (N.D.Cal. Nov. 30, 2011) .....	3, 13
<u>Third Degree Films, Inc. v. Does 1-108</u> , 2012 WL 1514807 (D.Md. Apr. 27, 2012) .....	3

<u>Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut v. Losco Group, Inc.</u> , 150 F.Supp.2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	12
<u>U.S. v. Dove</u> , 585 F.Supp.2d 865 (W.D.Va. 2008) .....	18
<u>VPR Internationale v. Does 1 – 1017</u> , 2011 WL 8179128 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2012).....	17
<u>Zero Tolerance Entertainment, Inc. v. Does 1-45</u> , 2012 WL 2044593 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 6, 2012) .....	5, 10, 17

**Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 20(a)(2).....	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 21 .....	12

**Secondary and Other Sources**

Jason R. LaFond, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Joinder in Mass Copyright Troll Litigation</i> , 71 Md. L. Rev. Endnotes 51 (2012).....	8
Ray Beckerman, <i>Large Recording Companies vs The Defenseless</i> , ABA Judges Journal (August 2008) .....	18
Carolyn Thompson, <i>Bizarre pornography raid underscores Wi-Fi privacy risks</i> , NBC NEWS.com, Apr. 24, 2011, available at < <a href="http://www.nbcnews.com/id/42740201/ns/technology_and_science-wireless">http://www.nbcnews.com/id/42740201/ns/technology_and_science-wireless</a> > .....	17
